

08.04.2026

Present : Sh. Amit Kumar Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Bharat Saini Ld. counsel for D1.
Sh. R.S. Goswami Ld. counsel for D2 to D4.

Today, matter is listed for reply and arguments on application under order 8 rule 1 CPC filed by D2 to D4.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff fairly submits that he does not have any objection to the aforesaid application and the same may be allowed.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

By way of aforesaid application, D2 to D4 are seeking condonation of delay in filing their WS and to take their WS on record.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and circumstances, reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application as well as on the basis of submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for D2 to D4 and the no objection given by the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, considering that it is well settled that the cases should be decided on merits, rather than on technicalities, also considering the fact that the present suit is at initial stage and issues are yet to be framed, the aforesaid application is disposed of as allowed. The delay in filing the WS of D2 to D4 is hereby condoned and their WS is taken on record.

Replication to the WS of D1 to D4 filed by plaintiff. Same be taken on record. Copy already supplied.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission-

denial of documents and proposed issues within four weeks and advance copy of the same be exchanged with each other.

To come up for admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on 01.06.2026. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/08.04.2026